

THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF THE SLOVAK REPUBLIC

Hlavná 110, 042 65 Košice 1

PRESS RELEASE N. 19/2020

22 April 2020

Closed session of the Plenum of the Constitutional Court

The Constitutional Court of the Slovak Republic at a closed session of the Plenum on 22 April 2020 in case No. PL. ÚS 6/2020 decided:

I. The Constitutional Court of the Slovak Republic accepts for further proceedings in full the request of the Prosecutor General of the Slovak Republic for consent to take into custody Mgr. Kajetán Kičura, a judge of the Čadca District Court on temporary leave from the office of judge.

The ruling of the Constitutional Court of the Slovak Republic on the acceptance of the request of the Prosecutor General of the Slovak Republic for further proceedings shall become valid and enforceable at the moment of its adoption by the Constitutional Court of the Slovak Republic.

II. The Constitutional Court of the Slovak Republic gives its consent to the detention of JUDr. Kajetán Kičura, a judge of the Čadca District Court on temporary leave from the office of judge, prosecuted as charged on the basis of a decision by a prosecutor at the Special Prosecutor's Office within the General Prosecutor's Office of the Slovak Republic to lodge the indictment No. VII/3 Gv 50/20/1000-13 of 21 April 2020, in connection with which his personal liberty was restricted by detention on 21 April 2020 at 9:00 h.

Unofficial document for the media, which is not binding for the Constitutional Court of the Slovak Republic.

For more information, contact the spokesperson of the Constitutional Court Dr. Martina Ferencová, PhD.

tel: 055/7207 295, cell: +421 918 827 344, e-mail: martina.ferencova@ustavnysud.sk